


INNHOLD / INNEHALL / CONTENTS / SISALLYS

3 Deletegning / Sprangskiss / Parts drawing / Osakuvaus
5 Deleliste / Dellista / Parts List / Osaluettelo
7 Montering / Assembly / Asennus

13 ® Viktig informasjon

14 Betjening av computeren

15 Reklamasjonsvillkar

16 Kontaktinformasjon ( Norge og Danmark)

17 @ Viktig information

18 Betjaning av datorn

19 Reklamationsvillkor

20 Kontaktinformation

21 Important information

22 Operating the console

23 Warranty regulations

24 Conatct information

25 @ Tarkeita tietoja

26 Tietokoneen huolto

27 Valitusehdot

28 Yhteystiedot




DELETEGNING / SPRANGSKISS / EXPLODED VIEW / OSAKUVAUS




DELETEGNING / SPRANGSKISS / EXPLODED VIEW / OSAKUVAUS




DELELISTE / DELLISTA / PARTS LIST / OSALUETTELO

NO. DESCRIPTION QTY

Main frame

Central beam

Rear stabilizer

Front stabilizer

Tension knob

~ | = = = - -

—

Pedal-R/L

—

Pedal support shaft

Pedal supporter

Folding handle

Round head bolt M8 x 10

Foam grip

End cap for handlebar

Handlebar

Plastic washer

Cover - L

Nylon webbing

— ] — | — | — | — | — ] — | — ] —
o|Nlo|lo|r|lw|N|m|o]|© | 0|0~

Cover - R

o P VY Y O O N NG e N o Y I U O Y I NG G ) DG i L) Y I LY ) [P P

20 End cap for stabilizer

21 Round head bolt M8 x 40

22 Transportation wheel

23 Socket head bolt M8 x 16

25 Washer @8 x @16 x 2.0t

26 Socket head bolt M8 x 25

27 Socket head screw M6 x 12

28 Stopper

29 Stud bolt 35.25 x 85

30 Shroud - L

31 Shroud - R

32 End cap for fan cover

33 Console

33 Console

34 Front cover 1
36 End cap for central beam 1
37 End cap for main frame 2
38 Knob for lock pin 1
39 Lock pin 1
40 C-clip 2




41 Washer M4 x @20 x 1.5t 1
42 Nut M8 4
43 Washer M8 x 16 x 2.0t 4
44 Sliding support baffle plate 2
45 Washer @8 x @12 x 2.0t 4
46 Bearing 60827 4
47 Roller A 4
48 Round head bolt M8 x 25 4
49 Round head screw M6 x 20 2
50 Roller B 2
51 Bushing 2
53 Nut M6 2
54 Washer @6 x @10 x 1.0t 2
55 Self-tapping screw @2 x 6 2
56 Spring 1
58 Round head screw M8 x 12 2
60 Rear stabilizer holding bracket 1
61 Cushion 2
62 Self-tapping screw @4 x 12.7 6
63 Sliding support side plate 2
64 Saddle 1
A1 Return spring assembly 1
A13 Self-tapping screw M4 x 12 4
B1 Fan wheel assembly 1
C1 Nut 3/8" x 26 x 6t 4
C3 Belt adjustment bolt 2
D1 Sensor 1
D2 Sensor wire 2
F1 Belt 310 J6 1
K1 Tension wire 1
N1 Fan cover 2
N2 Self-tapping screw M4 x 12 6
N3 Self-tapping screw M3 x 10 10
N4 Self-tapping screw M4 x 20 4




MONTERING / ASSEMBLY/ ASENNUS




Step 3

Step 4
64







g'//,
4
J\ 26 Step 7
Step 8




LAGRING /| STORAGE
CGlideskinnen til setet kan felles opp for enklere
lagring.
Glidskanan till satet kan fallas upp for enkel
forvaring.

2 The seat glider may be tited upward for easier
storage.

11



BRUK/USAGE

Glideskinnen til setet kan enkelt felles ned far
bruk.

Glidskanan till satet kan enkelt fallas ner fore
bruk.

The seat glider folds down easily before use.

12



VIKTIG INFORMASJON @

Apparatet skal kun brukes som beskrevet i denne bruksanvisningen.

Eieren av trimapparatet er ansvarlig for at alle brukere er kjent med disse
sikkerhetsreglene.

Under montering; sgrg for at alle skruer og muttere sitter pa rett plass og at de entrer
skikkelig, far du begynner & stramme noen av dem.

Plasser trimapparatet pa et flatt og jevnt underlag.

Trimapparatet ma ikke brukes utendgrs, eller i rom med unormalt hgy luftfuktighet.
Det er ikke anbefalt & bruke apparatet i garasje, carport eller pa overbygget terrasse.

Det anbefales a benytte en underlagsmatte, for a eliminere sjansene for at gulv eller
gulvbelegg tar skade i.f.m. bruk av apparatet.

Apparatet skal oppbevares tort og frostfritt. Displayet bar aldri utsettes for direkte
sollys.

Far hver bruk; pase at alle skruer og muttere er godt strammet til. Dersom det
oppdages lgse eller defekte deler; sgrg for at ingen benytter seg av apparatet for det
er i tilfredsstillende stand igjen.

Apparatet skal kun benyttes av en person av gangen.

Det anbefales & bruke hansker ved bruk av apparatet, for & unnga ubehagelige
blemmer i hendene.

Sitt alltid pa setet under bruk.

Barn ma ikke benytte apparatet uten tilsyn, og bar heller ikke veere i naerheten nar
apparatet er i bruk av andre.

Apparatet bar ikke benyttes av personer med vekt over 150 kg.

Apparatet bar ikke brukes i.f.m. medisinsk eller fysikalsk behandling, med mindre det
er spesielt anbefalt av lege eller fysioterapeut.

Det tas forbehold om trykkfeil i manualen.

13



BETJENING AVCOMPUTEREN

roingen.

Konsollen har to knapper: MODE og START/STOP.
For a starte registrering av treningsinformasjon, trykk pa
START/STOP-knappen og begynn a ro. For & stanse
registreringen, trykk START/STOPP-knappen igjen, og avslutt

QD

Underveis i treningsgkten kan du velge om vinduet «TIME /
TIME/500M» skal vise total tid for treningsgkten eller estimert
tid pr. 500m. i gjeldende hastighet. For & bytte mellom disse to
visningene, trykk pa MODE-knappen mens registrering pagar.

Computeren er ogsa utstyrt med en auto-start og auto-stopp
funksjon. Ved & begynne a ro, vil computeren automatisk
begynne a registrere treningsdata. Ved & slutte & ro, vil vinduet

«SPM>» miste informasjon om re-frekvens. Etter 6 sekunder
uten aktivitet vil registreringen opphere av seg selv.
Etter tre minutter uten aktivitet wil displayet ga i dvale-modus for a spare batteriene.
For & starte displayet igjen; trykk pa hvilken som helst av knappene eller begynn a ro.

METERS |METER

Viser tilboakelagt distanse siden forrige
nullstilling.
Format: 0 - 9999 m.

STROKES |ARETAK

Viser antall aretak siden forrige
nullstilling.
Format: 0 - 9999 aretak.

CALORIES |KALORIER

Viser antall kalorier forbrent i lopet av
treningsgkten®.
Format: 0 - 9999 kcal.

TIME TID

Viser tidsforbruk i lgpet av
treningsokten.
Format: 00:00 - 99:59 min/sek.

TIME/500M | TID/500M

Viser estimert tid pr. 500 m. i den til
enhver tid gjeldende hastighet.
Format: 0 - 9:59 min/sek.

ARETAK PR.

SPM MIUNUTT

Viser ro-frekvensen i antall aretak pr.
minutt.
Format: 0 - 99 aretak/min.

LEVEL NIVA

Viser det til enhver tid gjeldende
motstandsniva.
Format: niva 1 - 8.

*Kaloriforbruk er angitt som en indikasjon, og gir ikke like ngyaktig informasjon som

andre maleinstrumenter der det er mul

ig a legge inn personlige data.

14



Garantibestemmelser for bedriftsmarkedet ®

Abilica Premium-produkter

Garantien gjelder produkter plassert i trimrom som er apent for en tydelig avgrenset
gruppe. Eksempler pa en slik avgrenset brukergruppe kan vaere medlemmer i et
idrettslag, ansatte ved en bedrift, gjester pa et hotell eller lignende.

Garantien gjelder ikke dersom apparatene er plassert i et miljg der brukeren betaler
utelukkende for bruken av apparatene, slik som eksempelvis sma helsestudioer.
Premium-produkter er beregnet til & tale inntil 4 timers bruk pr. dag. Overdreven bruk
ansees som feil anvendelse og kan medfare tap av reklamasjonsrett og bortfall av
garanti.

Maks vektbelastning for apparatene vil variere, og er spesifisert i
produktinformasjonen til hver enkelt modell.

Garantien omfatter Slitedeler, Andre utskiftbare komponenter og
Konstruksjon/rammeverk.

Med Slitedeler menes deler som man ved normal bruk vil matte paregne og bytte ut
med jevne mellomrom. Herunder sorterer deler som bremseklosser, trinser, vaiere,
justeringsskruer kulelager, strikker, fjaerer og lignende.

For bedriftsmarkedet gis det 6 mnd. garanti pa disse delene.

Med Andre utskiftbare komponenter menes alle andre lgse deler som finnes pa
apparatene. Eksempler pa slike deler kan veaere seteputer, polstringer, pedaler,
treningscomputere og annen elektronikk. P& denne typen deler gis det 1 ars garanti,
forutsatt at de ikke er utsatt for unormal ytre pavirkning.

Unntatt fra denne kategorien er motorer til tredemgller.

For alle tredemgllemotorer gis det 3 ars garanti, forutsatt at de ikke er utsatt for
unormal ytre pavirkning eller ungdvendig slitasje giennom manglende vedlikehold.

Med Konstruksjonsdeler / rammeverk menes hovedbestanddelene i
treningsapparatet, dvs. stalkonstruksjoner og

tilhgrende sveisesgmmer.

P& denne typen deler gis det minimum 10 ars

garanti. Lengre garantier/livstidsgarantier vil

evt. veere spesifisert pa hvert enkelt produkt.

Bestemmelsene gjelder produkter merket med
Abilica Premium Stempel i Abilica magasinet.
Dersom det plasseres ut produkter uten dette
stempelet i bedriftsmarkedet, vil dette regnes
som feilbruk og falgelig medfare tap av
reklamasjonsrett.

Evt. mangler ved produktene vil imidlertid alltid behandles i trad med kjgpslovens
bestemmelser.

15



VIKTIG VEDROQRENDE SERVICE @

Om det skulle oppsta problemer av noe slag, ber vi deg om a kontakte Mylna
Service. Vi vil gjerne at du kontakter oss for du kontakter butikken slik at vi kan
tilby deg best mulig hjelp.

Besgk var hiemmeside www.mylnasport.no — her vil du finne informasjon om
produktene, brukermanualer, ett kontakiskjema for & komme i kontakt med oss og
mulighet for & bestille reservedeler. Ved a fylle ut kontaktskjema gir du oss den
informasjonen vi trenger for & kunne hjelpe deg sa effektivt som mulig.

VIGTIGT OM SERVICE

| tilfeelde af problemer af nogen art, skal du kontakte Mylna Service. Vi vil gerne
have dig til at kontakte os, for du kontakter butikken, sa vi kan tilbyde dig den
bedst mulige hjeelp.

Besgg vores hjemmeside www.mylnasport.com - her vil du finde information om de
produkter, brugermanualer, en kontakt formular for at komme i kontakt med os og
mulighed for at bestille reservedele. Ved at udfylde kontaktformularen giver du os de
oplysninger vi har brug for at hjeelpe dig sa effektivt som muligt.

16



©,

Traningsredskapet far endast anvandas enligt beskrivningen i denna bruksanvisning.

VIKTIG INFORMATION

Traningsredskapets dgare ansvarar for att alla anvandare har satt sig in i dessa
sakerhetsforeskrifter.

Vid montering: se till att alla skruvar och muttrar sitter pa ratt plats och att de ar
ordentligt inférda innan du bérjar spanna dem.

Placera traningsredskapet pa ett plant och jamnt underlag.
Traningsredskapet far inte anvandas utomhus eller i rum med onormalt hég
luftfuktighet. Du rekommenderas inte att anvanda traningsredskapet i ett garage, en

carport eller pa en éverbyggd terrass.

Du rekommenderas att anvanda en underlagsmatta for att eliminera risken for att
golv eller golvbelaggningen tar skada da traningsredskapets anvands.

Traningsredskapet ska férvaras torrt och frostfritt. Displayen bér aldrig utsattas for
direkt solljus.

Foére varje anvandningstillfalle: kontrollera att alla skruvar och muttrar ar ordentligt
atdragna. Om du upptéacker I6sa eller defekta delar: se till att ingen anvander
traningsredskapet férran det befinner sig i tillfredsstallande skick igen.

Endast en person at gangen far anvanda traningsredskapet.

Du rekommenderas att anvanda handskar nar du anvander traningsredskapet for att
undvika obehagliga blemmor i hdnderna.

Sitt alltid pa satet under anvandning.

Barn far inte anvanda tréaningsredskapet utan tillsyn, och bér inte heller befinna sig i
narheten nar nagon annan anvander traningsredskapet.

Traningsredskapet bér inte anvandas av personer som vager éver 150 kg.

Traningsredskapet bér inte anvandas i samband med medicinsk eller fysiologisk
behandling, savida inte detta ordinerats specifikt av lakare eller fysioterapeut.

Vi férbehaller oss eventuella tryckfel i bruksanvisningen.

17



HUR DU BETJANER DATORN @

Konsolen har tva knappar: MODE och START / STOP.

Du bérjar registrera din traningsinformation genom att trycka
pa START / STOP-knappen och starta ro. For att stoppa
registreringen trycker du pa START / STOP-knappen igen
och sluta ro.

Under trédningen kan du vélja om fénstret "TIME / TIME /
500M" ska visa den totala tiden fér din trédning eller berdknad
tid pr. 500 meter i den aktuella hastigheten. Du kan vaxla
mellan dessa tva vyer genom att trycka pa MODE-knappen
medan registreringen pagar.

Datorn ar aven utrustad med en automatisk start och
automatisk stoppfunktion. Genom att bérja ro, kommer
datorn automatiskt bérja registrera traningsdata. Genom att
sluta ro, vill fénstret "SPM" férlora informationen om re-frekvens. Efter 6 sekunders
inaktivitet vill registreringen upphdra av sig sjalv.

Efter tre minuters inaktivitet vill displayen ga till vilolage for att spara pa batteriet. For
att starta displayen igen; tryck pa nagon av knapparna eller starta ro.

METERS |METER Visar total distans sedan senaste nollstallning.
Format 0-9999 m.

STROKES | RODERDRAG Visar antalet roderdrag sedan senaste nollstélining.
Format 0-9999 roderdrag

CALORIES | KALORIER Visar brinda kalorier under traningspasset®.
Format 0-9999 kcal.

TIME TID Viasar tiden under traningspasset.
Format 0-99:59 min/sek

TIME/500M | TID/500M Visar estimerat tid pr. 500m. vid given hastighet.
Format 0-9:59 min/sek

SPM RODERDRAG PR , ) ,
MINUT Visar ro-frekvensen i antalet roderdrag pr. minut.

Format: 0-99 roderdrag/min.

LEVEL NIVA Visar motstandsnivaet.
Format: niva 1-8

*Kaloriférbrukningen anges som en indikation, och ger inte sa noggrann information
som andra instrumenter dar det & mdjligt att ange personuppgifter.

18




REKLAMATIONSVILLKOR @
Abilica premium produkter

Garantin galler produkter som ar placerade i traningslokaler som ar 6ppna fér en
tydligt avgransad grupp. Exempel pa en sadan avgransad anvandargrupp kan vara
medlemmar i ett idrottslag, anstéllda vid ett féretag, gaster pa ett hotell eller liknande.
Garantin galler inte om apparaterna ar placerade i en miljé dar anvandaren betalar
uteslutande f6r anvandningen av apparaterna, som t.ex. sma gym. )
Produkterna &r avsedda att tala upp till 4 timmars anvandning per dag. Overdriven
anvandning betraktas som felaktig anvédndning och kan innebéra férlorad
reklamationsratt och bortfall av garanti.

Max viktbelastning fér apparaterna varierar, och specificeras i produktinformationen
till varje enskild modell.

Garantin omfattar slitdelar, andra utbytbara komponenter och konstruktion/
ramverk.

Med slitdelar avses delar som man vid normal anvandning maste rakna med att byta
ut med jdmna mellanrum. Harunder inrdknas delar som bromsklossar, linhjul, vajrar,
justeringsskruvar, kullager, gummiband, fjadrar och liknande.

For féretagsmarknaden ges 6 manaders garanti pa dessa delar.

Med andra utbytbara komponenter avses alla andra lI6sa delar som finns pa
apparaterna.

Exempel pa sadana delar kan vara sadeldynor, éverdrag, pedaler, traningsdatorer
och annan elektronik. Fér denna typ av delar ges 1 ars garanti, under férutsattning
att delarna inte utsatts fér onormal yttre paverkan.

Motorer till Idpband ar undantagna fran denna kategori. For alla |dpbandsmotorer ges
3 ars garanti, under foérutsattning att de inte utsatts fér onormal yttre paverkan eller
onddigt slitage genom bristfalligt underhall.

Med konstruktionsdelar/ramverk avses traningsredskapets huvuddelar, dvs.
Stalkonstruktioner och tillhérande svetsfogar. Fér

denna typ av delar ges minimum 10 ars garanti.

Eventuella langre garantier/livstidsgarantier

specificeras for varje enskild produkt.

Villkoren géller Abilica studio produkter. Om man
placerar produkter utanfér detta sortiment pa

féretagsmarknaden, raknas detta som felaktig * *
anvandning och leder darmed till férlust av
reklamationsratt.

Produktionsfel hos produkterna kommer dock
alltid att behandlas i enlighet med képlagens
villkor.

Villkoren galler féretagskunder.

Om produkten &r i privat &go och endast anvéands for privat bruk, &r det de
lagstadgade rattigheterna i konsumentkdéplagen som galler.

19



VIKTIGT BETRAFFANDE SERVICE @

Om det skulle uppsta roblem av nagot slag, kontakta Mylna Service. Vi skulle
vilja att ni kontaktar oss innan du kontaktar butiken sa att vi kan erbjuda dig
basta mojliga hjalp.

Besdk var hemsida www.mylnasport.se - hér hittar du information om produkterna,
bruksanvisningar, ett kontaktformular som du kan anvanda for att komma i kontakt
med oss och majlighet att bestélla reservdelar. Genom att fylla ut kontakformularet
ger du oss den information vi behdver for att hjalpa dig sa effektivt som mojligt.

20



IMPORTANT INFORMATION .I

The exercise machine should only be operated as described in this manual.

The owner of the equipment is responsible that all users of the exercise machine are
familiar with the contents of these precautions.

During assembly; make sure that all nuts and bolts are in their right places and
properly entered before tightening any of them.

Place the exercise machine on a flat and smooth surface.
The exercise equipment must not be used outdoors, or in rooms with extraordinary
humidity. It is not recommended to user the machine in a garage, carport or covered

terrace.

It is recommended to use a protective mat to eliminate the risk of damage to the floor
during the use of the exercise machine.

Store the exercise machine in a frost free and dry environment. The display should
never be exposed to direct sunlight.

Before every use; make sure that all nuts and bolts are securely tightened. If any
loose or defective parts are revealed, make sure that no one uses the exercise
machine until it has been properly replaced or tightened.

The exercise machine should only be used by one person at the time.

To avoid uncomfortable blisters in the palms, it is recommended to use suitable
gloves when using the rower.

Always use the exercise machine sitting down only.

Children must not use the equipment unattended, and they should not be around
while the exercise machine is being used by others.

The maximum user weight for this exercise machine is 150 kg.

The exercise machine should not be used for medical purposes or physical therapy,
unless it is specifically recommended by your doctor or physical therapist.

With reservation for any misprints.

21



HOW TO OPERATE THE CONSOLE

This console has two buttons: MODE and START/STOP.
To start the input of exercise info; press the START/STOP-
button and start rowing. To stop the monitoring , press the
START/STOP-button again, and stop exercising.

During exercise, you may alternate the information output in
the «TIME / TIME/500M»-window.The two options are total
time, or estimated time per. 500m. To switch between the
two different views; press the MODE-button during exercise.

The computer is also equipped with an auto-start and auto-
stop function. By starting exercise, the computer will
automatically start to register the exercise data. By stopping;
the window «SPM» will lose it’s information, and after 6
seconds the registration of exercise data will stop.

After three minutes with no activity, the monitor will shut

down to preserve power. To restart the console; push any button or start rowing.

METERS

Shows travelled distance since last
reset.
Range: 0 - 9999 m.

STROKES

Shows the number of strokes since
last reset.
Range: 0 - 9999 strokes.

CALORIES

Shows the number of calories
burned during this exercise.*
Range: 0 - 9999 kcal.

TIME

Shows the time elapsed during this
exercise.
Range: 00:00 - 99:59 min/sec.

TIME/500M

Shows the estimated time per. 500m.
at current speed.
Range: 0 - 9:59 min/sec.

SPM

Shows the current frequency,
measured in strokes per. minute.
Range: 0 - 99 strokes/min.

LEVEL

Shows the current tension level.
Range: level 1 - 8.

*Calorie-consumption is simply an indication, and will not show as exact values as

other measuring devices where you can input user data.

22



Warranty regulations for the light commercial market
Abilica Premium products

The warranty regulations apply for products that are placed in gymnasiums open to a
clearly restricted consumer group. Examples of such a restricted group could be
members of an athletic club, employees at a company, guests at a hotel or similar.
The warranty does not apply if the products are placed in environments where the
user is paying solely for the use of the machines, such as e.g. small gyms and fitness
clubs.

The Abilica Premium products are intended for up to 4 hours use per day.
Excessive use will be regarded as misuse and lead to the termination of the warranty.
The maximum user weight will differ, and is therefore specified in the product details
for each machine or device.

The warranty includes Wearing parts, Other replaceable labour parts, and Frame
/ Structure.

By Wearing parts is implied parts that will eventually be worn down through normal
use, and thereby need to be replaced regularly. Included in this category will come
breaking pads, wires, pulleys, adjustment screws, ball bearings, rubber bands,
springs etc.

For the light commercial market, a 6 month warranty applies for these parts.

By Other replaceable labour parts is implied all other replaceable parts on the
machine or device. Examples of such parts could be seat cushions, foam padding,
pedals, exercise computers and other electronics. For the light commercial market, a
1 year restricted warranty applies for these parts, provided that they have not been
subjected to negligence or error in handling or storing, wrong assembly, unsuitable
use or unauthorized or improper repairs.

Excluded from this restriction are treadmill motors.

For all treadmill motors, there is a 3 year warranty, provided that they have not been
subjected to negligence in maintenance, or unauthorized or improper repairs.

By Frame/structure is implied all the parts of the load-bearing steel frame, and its
welding seems and joints.

For these parts, the warranty time for a minimum of 10

years is applied. Longer warranties and/or life time

warranties will specified in the product information for

each individual machine or device.

The warranty applies for products carrying the Abilica
Premium brand. Any use of equipment that lack this

brand, will be regarded as misuse and lead to the *
termination of the warranty.

The warranty applies for the light commercial market.
Should the product be in the possession of a private

person, and only be used in a private household, the
statutory provisions will of course apply.

23



IMPORTANT REGARDING SERVICE

In the event of problems of any kind, please contact Mylna Service. We would
like you to contact us before contacting the store so we can offer you the best
possible help.

Visit our website www.mylnasport.no - here you will find information about the
products, user manuals, a contact form to get in touch with us and possibility to order
spare parts. By filling out the contact form you give us the information we need to
help you as effectively as possible.

24



TARKEITA TIETOJA @

Pyo6raa saa kayttaa vain, kuten naissa kayttéohjeissa on kuvattu.
Pydran omistaja on vastuussa siita, etta kayttajat tuntevat nama turvallisuusohjeet.

Huolehdi asennuksen aikana, etta kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit ovat oikeilla paikoilla ja
ruuvaa ne huolella, ennen kuin aloitat niiden kiristamisen.

Sijoita pyo6ra tasaiselle ja vakaalle alustalle.

Pyo6raa ei saa kayttaa ulkona tai tiloissa, joissa ilmankosteus on epatavallisen korkea.
Kuntopydraa ei suositella kdytettavan autotallissa, pysakointitalossa tai ulkokuistilla.

Kuntopydran kanssa suositellaan kaytettavan alusmattoa, jotta poistetaan
mahdollisuus etta lattia tai lattiapinnoite vahingoittuu kuntopydran kaytésta tms.

Kuntopydéra on sailytettava kuivassa tilassa jaatymiselta suojattuna. Nayttéa ei saa
asettaa alttiiksi suoralle auringonvalolle.

Tarkista ennen jokaista kaytt6a, etta kaikki ruuvit ja mutterit on hyvin kiristetty. Jos
huomataan irrallisia tai viallisia osia, huolehdi ettei kukaan kayta kuntopydraa, ennen
kuin sen viat on korjattu.

KuntopyOraéa saa kayttda vain yksi henkild kerrallaan.

Laitetta kaytettdessa suositellaan kayttdmaan suojakasineitd hankaumien syntymisen
estamiseksi.

Aina istuttava silla kaytdn aikana.

Lapset eivat saa kayttaa kuntopyodraa ilman valvontaa eivatka saa olla pydran
laheisyydessa, kun se on kaytéssa.

Kuntopydraa eivat saa kayttaa henkilét, joiden paino on yli 150 kg.

Kuntopydraa ei saa kayttaa ladketieteellisen tai fysikaalisen hoidon yhteydessa, jollei
sita 1aakari tai fysioterapeutti ole erikseen maarannyt.

Oppaassa olevista painovirheista ei olla vastuussa.

25



TIETOKONEEN HUOLTO

S

Konsolissa on kaksi painiketta: MODE ja START/STOP.
Harjoittelutietojen tallentamisen kaynnistamiseksi paina
START/STOP-painiketta ja ala soutaa. Harjoittelutietojen
tallentamisen lopettamiseksi paina START/STOPP-painiketta
uudelleen ja lopeta soutaminen.

Harjoituksen aikana voit valita ruudun "TIME / TIME/500M»
joka nayttaa harjoituksen kokonaisajan tai arvioidun ajan 500
metrille talla nopeudella. Vaihda eri ndkymia painamalla
MODE-painiketta tallennuksen ollessa kdynnissa.

Tietokone on varustettu myds automaattisella
kaynnistykselld/pysaytyksella. Kun alat soutaa, tietokone alkaa
tallentaa harjoituksen tietoja automaattisesti. Kun lopetat

soutamisen, "SPM” -ruutu ei nayta en&aé soututahtia. Jos
laitetta ei kayteta 6 sekuntiin, tallennus loppuu itsestaan.

Jos laitetta ei kaytetd 3 minuuttiin, ndyttd menee saastétilaan paristojen
saastamiseksi. Kaynnista nayttd uudelleen painamalla jotakin painiketta tai aloita

soutaminen.

T e T i
STROKES | VETO otukeosty, ESiyamotor (0 - 898 vetos)
Ko s ren s
TIME/500M | AIKA/500M Efggjje‘]‘lg’_i‘(’gdf’g:gjg‘rr;?n";;_?oo m nykyisella
SPM VEDOT PER MINUUTTI z\f_yggf/ ;’ffa(jtmrm““t“a kohden.

LEVEL TASO Nayttda vastuksen tason. (Taso 1 - 8.)

*Kalorikulutus on vain viitteellinen, eika se tarjoa niin tarkkoja tietoja kuin muut
mittausinstrumentit, joissa voidaan sy6ttaa henkilékohtaisia tietoja.

26




VALITUSOHJEET @

Yritysmarkkinoille on oma jakso puoliammattilaisvalineiden takuuehdoista.

Kuntoilulaitteiden tapaiset komponentit on koottu paaasiassa kolmeen paaryhmaan
jaettavista osista: kulutusosat muut vaihdettavat osat ja rakenne/runko-osat.

Kulutusosilla tarkoitetaan osia, jotka normaalissa kdyt6ssa kuluvat ja joita on
vaihdettava saanndllisin valiajoin. Naita ovat esimerkiksi jarrupalat, pyérat, vaijerit,
saatoéruuvit, kuulalaakerit ja jouset.
Kuluttajasuojalain mukaan tallaisista osista ei lakisaateisesti ole valitusoikeutta.
Annamme tallaisille osille mutta kuuden kuukauden takuun.
HUOMIO Jotta myyntiehtoja voidaan markkinoida tai kutsua TAKUUKsiI, laki
edellyttaa etta tarjoamme huomattavasti paremmat oikeudet kuin mita laki
takaa. Myynti- tai markkinointimateriaaleissa on laitonta kutsua normaalia
VALITUSOIKEUTTA TAKUUKsi.

Muilla vaihdettavilla osilla tarkoitetaan kaikki muita laitteessa olevia irto-osia. Naita
ovat esimerkiksi istuintyyny, pehmusteet, polkimet, harjoittelutietokone ja muu
elektroniikka. Tamantyyppisia osia koskee lakisdateinen kahden vuoden
valitusoikeus, edellyttden, ettei niita ole altistettu epatavallisen suurelle kulutukselle.
Poikkeus tahan luokkaan ovat juoksumattojen moottorit.

Kaikkia juoksumattojen moottoreita koskee viiden vuoden valitusoikeus, edellyttaen
ettei sitd ole altistettu epatavallisen suurelle kulutukselle tai vaurioille kunnossapidon
laiminlyénnin vuoksi.

Rakenne-/runko-osilla tarkoitetaan
kuntoiluvédlineen paaosia, eli terasrakenteita ja
niiden hitsaussaumoja.

Tamantyyppisia osia koskee viiden vuoden
valitusoikeus, edellyttden, ettei niita ole altistettu
epatavallisen suurelle kulutukselle.

Kunkin laitteen kohdalla on erikseen mainittu
rakenne- ja runko-osien mahdollisesta * *
pidemmasta takuuajasta/elinikdisestad takuusta.

27



TARKEAA LITTYEN HUOLTOON @

Jos jonkinlaisia ongelmia tuotteen kanssa sattuisi iimenemaan, ole yhteydessa

Mylna Serviceen.
Haluamme auttaa teita parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla ja toivoisimme etta olette
yhteydessa meihin suoraan ennen asiointia myyjan kanssa.

Tutustu sivuihimme www.mylnasport.fi - Sielta 16ydat mm. Tuotetietoa, ohjekirjoja ja
yhteydenottolomakkeen. Tata kautta voit olla meihin yhteydessa ja mm. tilata

varaosia.
Tayttamalla lomakkeen me saamme kaiken tarvittavan tiedon, jolla voimme palvella

sinua parhaalla tavalla

/
mylna

sport
Leverandgr: Leverantor: Supplier:
Mylna Sport AS Mylna Sport AB Mylna Sport AS
Postboks 244 Box 181 P.O. Box 244
3051 Mjgndalen 56624 Habo N-3051 Mjoendalen
Norge Sverige Norway
www.abilica.no www.abilica.se www.abilica.com
www.mylnasport.no www.mylnasport.se www.mylnasport.com
© 2016 Mylna Sport AS Rev.4 092016

28



